
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Economy and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Friday, 12 January 2018, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James or Jo Weston 01905 844965, email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 4 January 2018 

 
 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Friday, 12 January 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mr A A J Adams (Chairman), Mr P Denham (Vice Chairman), Mr G R Brookes, Mr B Clayton, 
Mr M E Jenkins, Mr A D Kent, Mr J A D O'Donnell, Ms C M Stalker and Ms R Vale 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 11 January 2018).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
Previously circulated. 
 

 

5  Flood Risk Management Annual Report 
 

1 - 24 

6  Budget Scrutiny: Draft 2018/19 Budget for Economy and 
Environmental Services 
 

25 - 76 

7  Work Plan 
Current version enclosed for consideration 
 

77 - 80 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5   
  

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 12 January 2018 

 

 

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
12 JANUARY 2018 
 

FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Panel will receive the Annual Report on Flood Risk Management in 
Worcestershire from the County Council's Flood Risk & Highway Drainage Manager. 
 
2. The Flood Risk Manager, the Strategic Planning and Environmental Policy Officer 
and the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Environment have been invited to 
attend, as well as representatives from Severn Trent and the Environment Agency. 

 
3. For the benefit of new Panel members following the County Council elections in 
May, a brief overview will also be provided of the role of the County Council in flood 
risk management, and partnership working involved. 

 

Background 
 

4. The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA) c
[...]
S 

 
 
 
Regional 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local 
Resilience 

Forum 
 

(LAs, Fire, 
Police, EA, PCTs 

etc) 

Severe 
Weather 
Group 

 
(LAs, EA, STW, 
HE, Fire, Police, 

PCT)  

EA / LLFA 
Networking 

Group 
 

(EA, LLFA 

officers, STW) 

Local Nature 
Partnership 

 
(LAs, EA, WWT, 

NE, FC, WT) 

Worcestershire 
Green 

Infrastructure 
Partnership 

 
(LAs, WWT, EA, 

NE, HE, FC, WT) 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 12 January 2018 

 

 

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL JANUARY 2018 
 
BUDGET SCRUTINY: DRAFT 2018/19 BUDGET FOR  
ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. As part of the Council's development of the 2018/19 budget, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reviewing the 
2018/19 draft budget at their meetings in January, following earlier discussion of the 
budget position and challenges for the current budget year (2017/18). 
 
2. The findings of the Panel's discussion will contribute to Overview and Scrutiny's 
overall response to the budget, which is being co-ordinated by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board and will form part of the Board's meeting on 30 January 
2018. 

 
3. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for these services (Economy and 
Infrastructure, highways, Environment and Communities), and the Director of 
Economy and Infrastructure, have been invited to this meeting. 

 

Background 
 

4. The Council's draft budget for 2018/19 was presented to Cabinet on 14 
December 2017 and is attached at Appendix 1. In advance of this meeting, it was 
agreed at the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 4 October 2017 that in 
November the Overview and Scrutiny Panels and HOSC would review the 2017/18 
budget position in advance of the December Cabinet. 
 
5. The Minutes from the Panel's November discussion are attached at Appen
[...]
 retention scheme 61.2

324.6

Financial Planning Gap -1.0

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

Transformation Reforms - New Proposed Reforms / Existing Reforms and 

Accounting Adjustments/Alternative Sources of Funding
DIR 18/19

£'000s

19/20

£'000s

20/21

£'000s

Total 2018/19 to 

20/21

£'000s

Accounting Adjustments/Alternative Sources of Funding

Conversion of Highways Revenue Maintenance costs from the revenue to capital budget, no 

reduction in actual spend.

E&I 5,000 5,000

Capitalisation of Maintenance Revenue Costs - A full analysis of existing revenue property 

maintenance budgets will take place during 2017/18 to identify spend which can be capitalised.   

The work will also identify a programme of condition surveys and the associated costs. The 

information collected as part of this exercise will support the development of an updated 

maintenance programme which will cover a three to five year period.

COaCH 100 100 200

Capitalisation – Along with other areas within the Council, use of capital funding is being 

investigated in order to release revenue budgets with the expectation that reductions of £300,000 

could be made.

CFC 300 300

Reprioritisation following confirmation of Public Health Ring Fenced Grant (PHRFG) - Existing plans 

are based on cautious estimates of assumed grant levels from 2018. Further reprioritisation of 

spend will follow confirmation of the grant at the end of 2017

PH 500 500

Optimising the use of specific grant income eg Better Care Fund DAS 4,200 3,600 7,800

Review of the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy, to align the period over which long term 

borrowing is repaid with the asset lives that are being financed.

FIN 2,000 2,000

Pension Fund - Prepayment of the Employer Contributions FIN 400 250 650

Revolving Investment Fund (RIF) - Investing in projects which will yield income FIN 125 125 250

SUB-TOTAL 12,625 4,075 0 16,700

New Reforms

Review of expenditure and income budgets across Environmental and Infrastructure services, to 

include waste services and street lighting. 

E&I 3,600 3,600

Libraries - Through a combination of property remodelling, looking at innovative ways to deliver the 

service, reduction in costs as well as generating income, efficiencies are expected to be made over 

the 3 years totalling £1m. In future years, in consultation with the public, a new model for library 

services will be investigated.

CFC 200 500 300 1,000

Income Generation - Review of income generation opportunities across the directorate. Feasibility 

studies will be necessary  - the target is therefore set for future years.

CFC 100 40 140

Education Services – A review of the internal and contracted services relating to provision of 

education and skills will be undertaken to reduce expenditure in the region of £280,000 over the 3 

year period. 

CFC 210 70 280

Staffing savings- Through a mix of reorganisation to ensure we have the most effective staffing 

structure in place to integrate work flow and contract efficiencies a budget reduction of 

approximately £155,000 is forecast over the medium term.

CFC 105 50 155

Adoption - Adoption Services are currently moving towards a new model of delivery by transferring 

to the Adoption Central England (ACE) Regional Adoption Agency in February 2018. This, together 

with a reorganisation of the services and associated staff that are out of scope for the transfer could 

generate a saving of £346,000 over the 3 year period

CFC 70 26 250 346

Workforce Spend Review - The Council spends circa £90m per year on it’s workforce. This spend 

aligns with three key overarching areas which are governance, management best practice and terms 

and conditions.

It is therefore proposed that a review is carried out of all associated workforce spend around these 

three key areas, as identified above. The first step is to understand the workforce spend in each of 

these areas, followed by the identi
[...]
t Grant 9.5 0.0 0.0

Business Rates Retention Scheme 61.2 62.6 63.8

Council Tax Income 252.4 263.9 273.7

Collection Fund Surplus / Deficit (-) 1.5 1.5 1.5

Total Funding Available 324.6 328.0 339.0

Forecast Expenditure

Base Budget 323.6 324.6 328.0

Inflation

Pension increases 0.2 1.3 0.0

General Inflation 5.3 3.2 3.4

Pay Inflation 3.0 1.9 4.2

Growth

Adult Social Care 3.0 3.0 3.0

Children's Social Care 9.3 5.0 4.5

Children's Safeguarding 1.2 0.5 0.5

Children's Transport 0.4 0.4 0.4

Capital Financing 1.8 0.9 2.0

DOLS assessments 1.0 0.0 0.0

Risk Review - Transformation and Reforms Programme 6.1 4.7 1.1

New Homes Bonus Grant -2.6 0.0 0.0

Strategic initiatives 0.0 2.0 2.0

Waste Disposal Costs 0.0 0.4 0.4

Education Services Grant 1.0 0.0 0.0
Other base budget revisions / contingency 1.4 -0.5 3.5

354.7 347.4 353.0

Less  - Transformation Reforms existing 10.0 1.6 1.1

          - Transformation Reforms new 19.1 6.9 1.1

          - Recurrent reforms to be identified 1.0 10.9 11.8

324.6 328.0 339.0

Contribution to(-) / from Earmarked Reserves 0.0 0.0 0.0

Gross funding requirement 324.6 328.0 339.0

General Reserve

Opening balance on General Reserve 12.0 12.0 12.0

Planned addition (+) or  used (-)  0.0 0.0 0.0

Closing balance on General Reserve 12.0 12.0 12.0

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

 

Extract of Minutes from Economy and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel Meeting on 29 November 2017 
 
Budget Scrutiny: 
Reviewing the 
2017/18 Budget 
Position for 
Economy and 
Environmental 
Services 
 

As part of the Council's development of the 2018/19 budget, the 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel was 
tasked with reviewing the 2017/18 budget position prior to 
consideration of the 2018/19 budget at its January meeting. 
 
Panel members had also met previously with Finance Managers 
to look through the detail of the 2017/18 budget position, after 
which further information had been requested on 
[...]
torate of 
Economy and Infrastructure 

  John Hobbs, Director of  Economy 
and Infrastructure 
Finance Managers Wendy 
Pickering/Alison Rainey & Nick 
Alderman  
 
Cabinet Members for Communities, 
Economy and Infrastructure, 
Highways and Environment  
 

7 March 2018 Highways England – its role and how it works with the Council on 
existing and future schemes 

OSPB 
7/11/17 

Public 
meeting 

Highways England 
WCC officers 
Invite all councillors 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To be scheduled in 
2018 

Annual review of the Worcestershire Local Economic Partnership 
(LEP) contribution to all sectors of Worcestershire's economy – 
what is working and what more is needed. 

Carried 
forward 
from 
2016/17 

Public 
meeting 

Nigel Hudson, Head of Strategy and 
Infrasructure 
Worcs LEP 
Chamber of Commerce 
Federation of Small Businesses 
Cllr Ken Pollock, Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Infrastructure 

How to improve getting around the County – in particular to work 
and school 

         Congestion  

         Cycling, footways, footpaths and bridle paths 

         Public transport 

 Working better together during highways works 

 Potential of speed camera technology 
Use of 20mph speed limits 

Carried 
forward 
from 
2016/17 

More scoping 
required 

Nigel Hudson, Head of Strategy and 
Infrastructure 
Cllr Ken Pollock, Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Infrastructure 
Cllr Alan Amos, Cabinet Member for 
Highways 
Cllr Tony Miller, Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

Local Transport Plan 4 

 how plan proposals are implemented 

 aim to gain a better understanding of plans for 

29/6/17 
panel 
meeting 

Public 
meeting 

Nigel Hudson, Head of Strategy and 
Infrastructure 
Cllr Ken Pollock, Cabinet Member for 

P
age 79



 

January 2018  

short/medium/long-term Economy and Infrastructure 
Cllr Alan Amos, Cabinet Member for 
Highways 
Cllr Tony Miller, Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

 
 
 
 
To be scheduled in 
2018 
 

Asset Management 

 (Including lessons learned from Evesham Abbey Bridge 
project delays) 

29/6/17 
panel 
meeting 
 

Public 
meeting  

Rachel Hill, Strategic Commissioner of 
Major Projects 
Nick Twaite, Infrastructure Asset 
Manager 

Transport and access to hospital – routes to rural hospitals and 
central hospitals 

Continued 
from 
2016/17 

Public 
meeting 

Paul Smith, Transport Commissioning 
Manager 
NHS 

 

To be programmed: 
 

Topic and objective Date added 

Residents zonal parking schemes and additional car parks OSPB (18/7/17) – issue identified by previous year's budget scrutiny, 
which had generated income in other areas 

Buses  
 

Carried forward from 2016/17 and raised at Panel (15/9/17) 

Works on Highways - Improving joined-up working between the various 
Utilities’ and WCC Highways’ works; so newly laid tarmac is not dug up 
within weeks of being laid! 
 

 

Capacity of Highways Engineers  
 

(added by OSPB 18/7/17) 

 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	5 Flood Risk Management Annual Report
	Item 5 Appendix 1 FRM Annual Report 2017

	6 Budget Scrutiny: Draft 2018/19 Budget for Economy and Environmental Services
	Item 6 Appendix 1 Cab 20171214 Budget
	Cab 20171214 Budget-app1
	Cab 20171214 Budget-app2
	Cab 20171214 Budget-app3
	Cab 20171214 Budget-app4
	Cab 20171214 Budget-app5
	Item 6 Appendix 2

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 15 February 2018  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Friday, 12 January 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr A A J Adams (Chairman), Mr P Denham (Vice 
Chairman), Mr B Clayton, Mr M E Jenkins, Mr A D Kent, 
Mr J A D O'Donnell, Ms C M Stalker and Ms R Vale 
 

Also attended: Mr A T  Amos, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Highways 
Mrs L C Hodgson, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Communities 
Mr A P Miller, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Environment 
Dr K A Pollock, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Economy and Infrastructure 
Richard Bentley, Partnerships & Strategic Overview 
Team Leader (Shropshire & Worcestershire) - 
Environment Agency 
Tim Smith, Flooding Analyst, Asset Management - 
Severn Trent Water Ltd 
  
John Hobbs (Director of Economy and Infrastructure), 
Nigel Hudson (Head of Strategy and Infrastructure), 
Matt Maginnis (Flood Risk & Gypsy Services Manager), 
Emily Barker (Strategic Planning and Environmental 
Policy Officer), Alison Rainey and Wendy Pickering 
(Finance Managers (E&I)), Sheena Jones (Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager) and Emma James 
(Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. Presentation handouts for item 6  
C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 November 

2017 (previously circulated). 
 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

286  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies had been received from Cllr G R Brookes. 
 

287  Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

None. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

288  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

289  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The Minutes of the meeting on 29 November 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

290  Flood Risk 
Management 
Annual Report 
 

The Head of Strategy and Economic Development, the 
Flood Risk Manager, the Strategic Planning and 
Environmental Policy Officer and the Cabinet Member for 
Environment had been invited to present 
Worcestershire's Flood Risk Management Annual Report 
2017. 
 
Representatives from the Environment Agency (Richard 
Bentley, Partnerships & Strategic Overview Team Leader 
for Shropshire & Worcestershire), and from Severn Trent 
(Tim Smith, Flooding Analyst, Asset Management) had 
also been invited. 
 
The Agenda included the Flood Risk Management in 
Worcestershire Annual Report 2017 and those present 
summarised the roles and responsibilities of their 
respective organisations, and the main points from the 
Annual Report.  
 
In relation to the Annual Report and flooding in 
Worcestershire, the following main points were raised: 
 

 In addition to the roles of Worcestershire County 
Council (WCC), the Environment Agency (EA) and 
Severn Trent, district councils also had duties and 
powers and also undertook work on behalf of 
WCC.  

 Partnership working with the district councils was 
described as excellent 
and it was clarified that duties delegated to them 
related mainly to land drainage (smaller water 
courses and ditches). The district councils helped 
with administering apps, enforcement powers, 
development of schemes and surface water 
responsibilities. The role of WCC was more 
strategic whereas the districts acted as 'partners 
on the ground'. 

 A Panel member pointed out that she was 
unaware of this relationship with her own district 
council and queried whether there were different 
levels of engagement? It was confirmed that whilst 
relations had been variable, discussions had now 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

taken place with all district councils and over time 
partnerships had formed from alignments in the 
north and in the south of the county. 

 WCC's duties came from the 2010 Flood and 
Water Management Act legislative Acts and 
importantly, WCC was now a consultee for major 
planning schemes. 

 In response to a query, it was confirmed that 
virtually no prosecutions had been necessary, 
which the Flood Risk Manager was pleased to 
have avoided, although a north Worcestershire 
issue may prompt this need in the future.  

 It was confirmed that flood risk registers included 
known risk areas (15), as well as potential flood 
risks. Although predicting all risks was tricky, 
WCC was confident in its ability to do so, which 
was based on modelling – this could not be 
precise however.  

 The Chairman asked how knowledge of potential 
flood risk was gained and the EA representative 
said that verifying reports of flooding was crucial.  
Worcestershire had a lot of good archive data as 
well as that from university projects, theoretical 
models, all of which was fed back to partners. Not 
everything could be captured or predicted but 
challenge was also helpful with this checking 
process.  

 The EA had a dedicated telephone number to 
direct callers to the appropriate organisational 
contact, and this would be made available to 
Panel members. 

 Could the public report information using similar 
online interactive elements as the WCC Hub?  
The EA had a system for operatives, which it 
planned to roll out to residents, and the Panel 
hoped this would be in place for the next update. 

 The Severn Trent representative would send 
through a web-link to report queries. 

 Regarding Panel members' queries about 
residents' individual problems with flooding and 
who they should contact about the statutory river 
map, the advice was to contact the WCC Hub.  
However the Flood Risk Manager was 
disappointed if normal ways of working had not 
assisted and would be happy to investigate. The 
EA representative pointed out that regarding 
queries over land registry, data from the Agency 
was an open source. 

 The Chairman asked about the difference 
between permit and consent.  An example was if a 
farmer wanted to do some work to improve 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

drainage on the land, which some had complained 
the EA prevented.  The EA representative 
explained that all this information was available 
online, including applications. The EA looked at 
the activity involved and environmental 
considerations were given more weight than under 
previous legislation. The Chairman would be 
provided with details clarifying permitted activities 
about watercourse maintenance and the Flood 
Risk Manager would also share the web-link to 
information due to be published. 

 A problem was highlighted in respect of ownership 
of the considerable problems of highway drainage 
around the A45 going through Shatterford. Was 
there a policy on this? The Flooding Risk Manager 
was disappointed to hear about the problems and 
would investigate, however he confirmed issues 
were prioritised according to their impact, as not 
all could be dealt with at once.  

 In response to a query about whether there were 
timescales for the emergency planning and the 
response aims set out in the report, many of which 
seemed aspirational, it was agreed that the action 
plan from the Local Flood Risk Management Plan 
would be shared with the Panel. Assurance was 
given that WCC made sure it was prepared. 

 A member enquired about a flooding issue related 
to Redditch Eastern Gateway, which the Head of 
Strategy and Economic Development would 
contact him about outside the meeting.   

 The Panel asked for an update on progress with 
Spatial Planning and Sustainable Drainage 
Systems (SuDS), following previous updates. The 
Severn Trent representative explained that key to 
this was whether SuDS were sewers? The Water 
Industry Act did not refer to SuDS as sewers, 
therefore Severn Trent could not adopt them. The 
Government was due to publish guidelines but 
had not yet done so. However he also referred to 
proposals being worked on nationally, in order for 
SuDS features to be broadly defined as sewers if 
constructed to specific standards. It was not a 
done deal but the water industry did recognise the 
gap. SuDS were part of the answer and there was 
a desire to come up with a sustainable solution.  

 The Chairman was aware of SuDS presenting 
major problems for developers and emphasized 
the need to tackle this issue, which would 
otherwise 'come back and bite'. He asked whether 
the situation would be clearer for the Panel's next 
update and the Severn Trent representative 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

believed it would. 

 Regarding main river management (3.7 in report), 
the EA representative spoke about a definite shift 
in schemes bringing communities on board and 
giving them options. 

 It was confirmed that in Worcestershire the EA 
had a team of 14 inspectors, and the team had 
stabilized from previous reductions. An 
organisational chart for inspectors would be 
forwarded. 

 Regarding natural flood management (3.8), 
Worcestershire would be benefiting from funding 
over the next three years and the Severn Trent 
representative advised that incidences had 
reduced.  A lot of effort was put in, for example 
working with schools, developers and planners, to 
highlight problems which caused blockages, such 
as use of wipes. The Panel pointed out that 
councillors could have a role in this 
communication and leaflets and web-links would 
therefore be provided to them. 

 In response to a query, the Strategic Planning and 
Environmental Policy Officer reassured members 
that WCC was well resourced to respond to 
numbers of planning applications and reminded 
members that the Council was a statutory 
consultee for major applications (for example 10 
or more houses, or of an area larger than 0.5 
hectares), of which there were currently 
approximately 225 a year.  However minor 
applications were not looked at, and were 
accumulating; this was a national issue which 
WCC continued to raise. The EA representative 
advised that EA standard advice aimed to provide 
a safety net especially in high risk locations. 

 2017 was the anniversary of the 2007 flooding 
and Flood Risk Manager highlighted the 
importance of acknowledging this event, the 
impact of which still affected some residents. 
Significant work had been achieved since 2007 
but there was still much to do.  

 The Cabinet Member for Environment 
emphasised the degree and volume of 
collaborative working which took place which gave 
a better informed view and meant that problems 
arising from previous decisions which shouldn't 
have been made, could be addressed.  

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their contribution. 
 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

291  Budget 
Scrutiny: Draft 
2018/19 Budget 
for Economy 
and 
Environmental 
Services 
 

As part of the Council's development of the budget for 
2018/19, the overview and Scrutiny Panels were 
reviewing the draft budget. The Director and the Finance 
Managers from Directorate of Economy and 
Infrastructure were present, along with the Cabinet 
Members with Responsibility for Communities, 
Environment, Highways, and for Economy and 
Infrastructure. 
 
A presentation had been circulated, which included key 
headlines from the Budget Report, key (capital) 
investments, and transformation reforms for Economy 
and Environment (E&E) – reforms included reforms to 
save £3.6m included review of expenditure and income 
budgets across Environmental and Infrastructure 
Services, to include Waste Services and street lighting. 
 
However the Panel Chairman pointed out that most of the 
presentation information related to the overall budget for 
the Council, and the Panel wanted to look specifically at 
budget detail for Economy and Environmental (E&E) 
Services. The Chairman had been expecting to see 
budget detail for 2018/19 alongside figures for 2017/18, 
to enable comparison. A final version of the Budget Book 
extract including figures for both capital and revenue 
budgets and staff would be available for February 
Cabinet and Council – the Director of E&I advised that 
very little would have changed in the final version, 
however the Panel was disappointed that this detail 
would not be subject to scrutiny. 
 
Officers obtained more detailed information for the Panel 
to refer to during discussion.  
 
Examining the presentation and figures, one area which 
surprised the Panel was the £5m reduction in the 
Highways Maintenance budget. It was explained that this 
was subject to an accounting adjustment, through 
conversion of highways revenue maintenance costs from 
revenue to capital budget; there was no reduction in 
actual spend.  
 
The Panel explored further how this worked, and were 
advised that the low interest rate of 2%+ made borrowing 
very cheap and value for money. Capitalisation was for a 
specific period of four years which would then be re-
evaluated. Eventually debt service costs would mount, 
however models would change over the years and this 
method was seen as a way of dealing with cost 
pressures for this period of time. The Director gave the 
analogy of a home owner having the roof tiled; this had 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

long-term effects and so could be added to the mortgage.  
 
Although the Panel members could understand the 
rationale behind this as many of the roads and 
pavements re-tarmacked would last up to 30 years, they 
sought further clarification about the public perception of 
this approach, since the Budget Book figures gave the 
impression that the Highways Maintenance budget had 
been reduced by £5m, when people wanted the Council 
to spend more on highways. The Director clarified that 
only certain items could be capitalised in this way and 
that the Budget was not being reduced, nor the proposal 
concealed. The Panel considered it was important that 
this was communicated. 
 
The Panel referred to the Capital Programme 2017/18 to 
2020/21 for the Economy and Infrastructure Directorate 
included in the agenda papers and the Director was 
asked to give an update on the areas of variance which 
had been subject to discussion at the Panel's November 
meeting. 
 
In Archives and Archaeology Services, work continued to 
ensure staff were aligned to the functions of the service. 
In relation to the high accommodation costs from The 
Hive, as a PFI financed building, the Director had made 
sure that a service would not be burdened with these 
costs and therefore this was now displayed separately.  
 
For County Enterprises (a service which employed 
people with disabilities), the aim was to attract external 
work and try to balance the budget with a sensitive 
approach. Costings had been accepted as sitting with the 
E&I Directorate, with more therefore built into the budget 
for 2018/19 to accommodate this. 
 
The waste contract was mid-negotiation but the Director 
was confident that the 2018/19 budget would be 
achieved. The Director explained how the building of this 
important council asset was financed using Council 
money as part of a 'virtual bank'. He agreed that the 
contract had to be value for money, and would be subject 
to ongoing scrutiny. 
 
Regarding Scientific Services, there was no change in 
Place Partnership's decision to cancel the asbestos 
removal contract which Panel members had been upset 
to learn about at their November meeting. As a 
consequence the department had now downsized 
accordingly and the budget figures reflected this. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

Trading Standards used reserves the previous year to 
deal with restructuring and the new budget reflected this. 
 
In response to a query, it was explained that the jump in 
expenditure from £472,000 to £330,000 for Trading 
Standards was related to a Public Health grant for 
smoking and alcohol prevention, which was allocated to 
certain services as part of finalising the budget 
 
In response to a query, the Director confirmed that new 
street lighting column bulbs should be LED, rather than 
yellow lights and that the programme of replacement was 
reaching completion. The £4m investment in street 
lighting referred to in the presentation as part of capital 
investment of an extra £37.5m to maintain roads and 
grow the economy, was to address columns at risk of 
falling, which also presented an opportunity to install 
LEDs. 
 
In view of reduced costs from LEDs, a Panel member 
asked whether any analysis had been done to look at the 
feasibility of replacing lamps with LEDs and leaving them 
on, which would also address public perceptions about 
increased crime? However the Director advised that the 
payback period was too long to be financially viable. It 
was possible to send the contractor to address individual 
issues highlighted by councillors. 
 
It was agreed that an update on street lighting would be 
added to the Panel's work programme. 
 
In response to a query, the Panel was advised that the 
reserve figure of £450,000 for Economic Development 
related to a Government grant. 
 
Regarding inflation increases, the Finance Manager 
confirmed that the budget figures incorporated a 
provisional pay award of 1%, and would be updated with 
the confirmed 2% figure. Roughly 3% had been applied 
to waste services and 14.1% to public transport. 
Increases had been applied to around 60% of contracts 
however not all would be up for renewal this year. 
 
The figures for Business Administration incorporated the 
remaining £300,000 small amount, in order to balance 
the budget for 2018/19 within the cash limits set. 
 
A Panel member asked whether the Council could 
consider maximising the 'virtual bank' approach used with 
the waste plant PFI project, in making loans available to 
businesses which could generate more income from 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

economic development? 
 
The Director referred to examples such as the Worcester 
6 business project and Malvern Science Park, however 
the role of lender/developer/financer could be an issue 
for a Local Authority, and it was therefore important to 
distinguish between projects and those which were of 
benefit to the public.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their contribution.  
The comments about the budget proposals would be 
collated for submission to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board and then to the Cabinet for 
consideration at its February meeting. 
 

292  Work Plan 
 

The following items were added to the work programme: 

 Street Lighting 

 Update on Highways work from the Cabinet 
Member for Highways 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


